

# 23-1082 (L), 23-1172 (XAP)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. ERISA’s Requirements.....	5
B. Yale’s Plan.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	8
D. Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	9
E. Trial.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THEIR RECORDKEEPING CLAIM.....	19
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	19
A. Because Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Loss, The Court Need Not Address The Damages Instructions.....	20
B. The Damages Instructions Are Correct.....	29
C. Any Instructional Error Was Harmless .....	40
D. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Forfeited And Meritless.....	43
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THEIR REMAINING IMPRUDENCE CLAIMS.....	49
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	50
A. There Was No Reversible Error In The Damages Instructions .....	51
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Giving The Jury A Curative Instruction .....	52
C. The District Court Did Not Err By Excluding Certain Evidence About The Number Of Investment Options.....	56

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The District Court Did Not Err By Excluding Certain Expert Opinions On Loss .....	59
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS FOR A NEW TRIAL FAIL .....</b>	<b>61</b>
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	61
A. Evidence And Argument About The Plan’s Generosity Do Not Warrant A New Trial .....	62
B. Comments That The Litigation Was “Lawyer-Driven” Do Not Warrant A New Trial .....	64
C. The District Court’s Class-Action Instruction Was Not Prejudicial Error .....	67
<b>IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF THE PROHIBITED-TRANSACTION CLAIMS .....</b>	<b>68</b>
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	68
A. Plaintiffs’ Prohibited-Transaction Claims Fail Under <i>Cunningham</i> .....	69
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Lack Merit .....	71
<b>V. IN THE EVENT OF A REMAND, THE JUDGE RATHER THAN A JURY SHOULD SERVE AS TRIER OF FACT .....</b>	<b>72</b>
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	72
A. Plaintiffs Bring An Equitable Claim And Seek Equitable Relief .....	73
B. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Legal .....	75
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>78</b>
<b>ADDENDUM</b>	
Ruling on Motion to Strike Jury Demand (Mar. 17, 2023), Dkt. 439 ..1a	
Judgment (July 13, 2023), Dkt. 622 .....	16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air China, Ltd. v. Kopf</i> , 473 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	62
<i>Anastasio v. Schering Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1988).....	62
<i>Anderson Grp. v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Bauer-Ramazani v. TIAA-CREF</i> , No. 09-cv-190, 2013 WL 6189802 (D. Vt. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	75
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43, 50, 59
<i>Brock v. Robbins</i> , 830 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	37, 38
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials</i> , 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	72
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	37, 38
<i>Cates v. Trs. of Colum. Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6524, 2021 WL 4839619 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	8
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	73
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	74, 75, 76, 77

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Citigroup</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	33
<i>Conn. Res. Recovery Auth. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1983).....	58
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	8
<i>DeFelice v. Am. Int’l Life Assur. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997).....	73
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	35, 36
<i>Draddy v. Weston Trawling Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1965).....	58
<i>Emamian v. Rockefeller Univ.</i> , 971 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Est. of Stetson</i> , 345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975).....	38
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , No. 22-2689-cv, 2024 WL 619297 (2d Cir. Feb. 14, 2024).....	54
<i>Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff &amp; Goldfarb Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-6685, 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	54
<i>Ferreira v. City of Binghamton</i> , 975 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2020).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	5, 73
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	75, 76, 77
<i>Holzapfel v. Town of Newburgh, N.Y.</i> , 145 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 40
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022) .....	14, 31, 32, 71
<i>Jackan v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 205 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>In re Joint E. Dist. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 995 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Keeling v. Hars</i> , 809 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>King v. Brando</i> , 304 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Knight v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 880 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	7
<i>Leon v. Murphy</i> , 988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993).....	68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	5
<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcic v. Reinauer Transp. Cos.</i> , 397 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>Matthews v. CTI Container Transp. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	7
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005).....	77
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. United-Health Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	74, 77
<i>Paolitto v. John Brown E. &amp; C., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1998).....	64, 66
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002).....	70
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	62, 66
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005).....	75, 76, 77
<i>Perez v. Silva</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 698 (D. Md. 2016) .....	75
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Renz v. Grey Advertising, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30, 38
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8, 60
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 02-cv-373, 2016 WL 660902 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 18, 2016).....	39
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	39, 40
<i>Taylor v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-1494, 2009 WL 535779 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2009).....	54
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2016) .....	5
<i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 150 (D. Mass. 2019).....	75
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Uzoukwu v. City of New York</i> , 805 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2015).....	67
<i>Valentin v. County of Suffolk</i> , 342 F. App'x 661 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	66
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	67
<i>White v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Hanrahan</i> , 804 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	70
<i>In re YRC Worldwide, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-2593, 2010 WL 4920919 (D. Kan. Nov. 29, 2010) .....	75
<i>Zsa Zsa Jewels, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-6519, 2023 WL 3455057 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2023) .....	48
 <b>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	73
26 U.S.C. § 403(b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Statutes and Rules (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	5, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	6, 69
29 U.S.C. § 1108 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	22, 30, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) .....	67
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2) .....	73
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2) .....	20, 43, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2) .....	50, 58
Fed. R. Evid. 103(e) .....	50, 58
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	58
Fed. R. Evid. 407 .....	53
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Roger C. Park & Aviva Orenstein, <i>Trial Objections Handbook 2d</i> (2023).....	64
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2012) .....	37
